The study was a survey based on a questionnaire consisting of 27 items 

that addressed general risk factors, dietary risk factors, signs and symptoms, screening, and prognostic factors of CRC. 

Statistical analysis was done using SPSS version 22.

Results: A total of three hundred and eighty-two (n=382) students from the premedical (45, 11.8%), preclinical (249, 

65.2%) and clinical (88, 23.0%) years participated in the survey. In all the five categories, general risk factors, dietary risk 

factors, signs and symptoms, screening and prognostic factors, the clinical students had better knowledge and awareness

[...]

Data were analyzed using SPSS version 22. 

Descriptive statistics (The frequency with percentages and 

mean for categorical variables) were used for the study 

variables, and chi-square(X2) test was applied to establish 

statistical significance.

Results
	 A total of three hundred and eighty-two (n=382) 

students from the premedical (45, 11.8%), preclinical (249, 

65.2%) and clinical (88, 23.0%) years participated in the 

survey. Three hundred and fifty-two students (92.1%) were 

female and thirty (7.9%) were male (Table 1).

Table 2 shows, 73.3% of students with low knowledge